
May 20, 2002

May 20, 2002


STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

BOARD MEETING SESSION--DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY

june 20, 2002

ITEM  19

SUBJECT
CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF CONTRACT NUMBER 9-042-250-0 WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME (DFG) FOR GRASSLANDS BYPASS BIOLOGICAL MONITORING PROGRAM

DISCUSSION

The Biological Monitoring Program was developed to evaluate the impact of the Grasslands Bypass Project to reroute drainage waters through Grassland area sloughs and channels.  A long-term monitoring program that is free of data gaps is essential for this evaluation.  The contractor (DFG) has procured additional funding for future years but is asking for an extension of the current State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) Contract Number 9-042-250-0 to bridge the gap between the contract's end date of June 30, 2002 to coincide with the start-up date for the new fund source in the summer of 2003.  This extension allows DFG to use resources encumbered in the existing agreement to bridge this gap.  No augmentation of resources is proposed.  SWRCB Resolution No. 90-14 specifies that contracts are limited to three years duration, which is the term of this contract.  Therefore, SWRCB approval of this extension is requested.

POLICY ISSUE

Should SWRCB adopt a resolution authorizing the Executive Director or designee to extend the duration of Contract Number 9-042-250-0 with DFG for the Grasslands Bypass Biological Monitoring Program to September 30, 2003?

FISCAL IMPACT
No additional fiscal impact will result from this extension.  Unexpended funds have been disencumbered from Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-00 and re-encumbered in FY 2001-02 to fund the contract extension.  Any additional funding for this contract will be subject to the usual review process.

RWQCB IMPACT
None.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
That SWRCB adopts a resolution authorizing the Executive Director or designee to extend the duration of Contract Number 9-042-250-0 with DFG for the Grasslands Bypass Biological Monitoring Program to September 30, 2003.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 2002-

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE TO EXTEND 

THE DURATION OF CONTRACT NUMBER 9-042-250-0 WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME (DFG) FOR 

GRASSLANDS BYPASS BIOLOGICAL MONITORING PROGRAM

WHEREAS:

1. The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) is committed to the success of the Biological Monitoring Program for the Grasslands Bypass Project.

2. The success of the Biological Monitoring Program is dependent on a long period of data collection free of gaps.

3. SWRCB’s existing contract with DFG (Contract Number 9-042-250-0) for biological monitoring is in need of extension to September 30, 2003 to avoid such gaps.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

SWRCB authorizes the Executive Director or designee to extend the duration of Contract Number 9-042-250-0 with DFG for the Grasslands Bypass Biological Monitoring Program to September 30, 2003.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Clerk to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on June 20, 2002.





_____________________________________





Maureen Marché





Clerk to the Board

-2-


